investments with borrowings, our net investment income is affected by the difference between the rate at which we invest and the rate at which we borrow. As a
result, there can be no assurance that a significant change in market interest rates will not have a material adverse effect on our net investment income. We assess
our portfolio companies periodically to determine whether such companies will be able to continue making interest payments in the event that interest rates
increase. There can be no assurances that the portfolio companies will be able to meet their contractual obligations at any or all levels of increases in interest
rates.

Based on our September 30, 2024 statement of assets and liabilities, the following table shows the annual impact on net investment income (excluding
the related incentive compensation impact) of base rate changes in interest rates (considering interest rate floors for variable rate instruments and the fact that
our assets and liabilities may not have the same base rate period as assumed in this table) assuming no changes in our investment and borrowing structure.
Projected amounts in the table do not include the impact of interest rate changes on the Company's Interest Rate Swap.

Basis Point Change
Net Investment

Income
Net Investment

Income Per Share
Up 300 basis points   $ 40,664,011   $ 0.48
Up 200 basis points   27,109,340   0.32
Up 100 basis points   13,554,670   0.16
Down 100 basis points   (13,554,670 )   (0.16 )
Down 200 basis points   (27,109,340 )   (0.32 )
Down 300 basis points   (40,355,695 )   (0.47 )

84

Table of Contents

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of the period covered by this report, we, including our chief executive officer and chief financial officer, evaluated the effectiveness of the design and
operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Exchange Act). Based on our evaluation, our management, including
the chief executive officer and chief financial officer, concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective in timely alerting management,
including the chief executive officer and chief financial officer, of material information about us required to be included in our periodic SEC filings. However, in